• Adjustment	of	historical	cost	non-monetary	assets,	liabilities	and	stated	capital	for	the	change	in
purchasing	power	caused	by	inflation	from	the	date	of	initial	recognition	or	contribution	to	the	balance
sheet date;

• Adjustment	or	contribution	of	the	income	statement	for	inflation	during	the	year;
• The	income	statement	is	translated	at	the	year-end	foreign	exchange	rate	instead	of	a	monthly	average

rate;
• A	net	monetary	gain	or	loss	adjustment,	recognised	in	the	income	statement,	to	reflect	the	impact
of inflation	on	holding	monetary	assets	and	liabilities	in	local	currency;	and

• Adjustment	in	the	cash	flow	statement	to	reflect	the	current	purchasing	power.

On	first	application	of	hyperinflationary	accounting,	there	is	an	accounting	policy	choice	of	(i)	restate
comparatives	or	(ii)	do	not	restate	comparatives.	ASAI	has	opted	to	take	the	approach	not	to	restate
the comparatives.

The impact of the implementation of IAS 29 in the consolidated financial statements of the Group
is as follows:

1 January 2023

Before
adjustment

USD’000

Impact
of IAS 29

adjustment
USD’000

After
adjustment

USD’000

Total	equity  89,661  256  89,917

31 Dec 2023

Before
adjustment

USD’000

Impact
of IAS 29

adjustment
USD’000

After
adjustment

USD’000

Total assets  489,302  725  490,027

Total liabilities  413,286  131  413,417

Total	equity  76,016  594  76,610

2023

Before
adjustment

USD’000

Impact
of IAS 29

adjustment
USD’000

After
adjustment

USD’000

Profit for the period  14,172  (5,415) 8,757

Total	comprehensive	income/(loss)  (16,037)  26  (16,011)

Break-down of P&L impact for IAS 29:
Loss	on	net	monetary	position  (5,789)

Impact	of	CPI	adjustment	on	other	P&L	items  374

Total impact of IAS 29 adjustment on net profit  (5,415)

A	net	monetary	loss	of	USD	5.8	million	is	recognised	in	the	income	statement,	to	reflect	the	impact	of	inflation
and	exchange	rate	movement	on	holding	monetary	assets	and	liabilities	in	local	currency	in	the	subsidiaries
in Ghana	and	Sierra	Leone.	A	contribution	of	USD	374K	is	recognised	in	P&L	resulting	from	the	adjustment
of P&L	items	to	the	current	purchasing	power.